LONG-TERM CARE SERVICES
CHAPTER 63
LONG-TERM CARE SERVICES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:4D-6a(4)(a) and b(14); 30:4D-6.7 and 6.8; 30:4D-7, 7a,
b and c; 30:4D-12; Section 1919 of the Social Security Act; 42
U.S.C. § 1396r; 42 C.F.R. 483; and P.L. 1985, c.303.
Source and Effective Date
R.1999 d.364, effective September 24, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1759(a), 31 N.J.R. 3116(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lc, Chapter 63, Long-Term
Care Services, expires on March 23, 2005. See: 36 N.J.R. 4700(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 63, Skilled Nursing Home Services Manual, was adopted as
R.1971 d.163, effective September 22, 1971. See: 3 N.J.R. 206(b).
Chapter 63, Skilled Nursing Home Services Manual, was repealed
and Chapter 63, Long-Term Care Services Manual, was adopted as
new rules by R.1979 d.126, effective March 29, 1979. See: 10 N.J.R.
190(b), 11 N.J.R. 248(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 1, General
Provisions, was readopted as R.1984 d.123, effective March 21, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 204(a), 16 N.J.R. 896(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 3, Cost Study,
Rate Review Guidelines and Reporting System for Long-Term Care
Facilities, was readopted as R.1984 d.573, effective November 29, 1984.

(3)
Total
(1) X (2)
E
F
G
DEPT. OF HUMAN SERVICES
(f) Where actual base period costs for routine patient
care are below the limits established, the actual costs will be
included in the rate base. The Department of Health,
Health Facilities Inspection, will be notified of all cases ~··
where a NF patient care costs per day are less than 75
percent of the limits in N.J.A.C. 10:63-3.8(b)6 and of all
cases where nursing hours worked appear to be below State
standards.
Amended by R.1981 d.326, effective September 10, 1981 (operative
October 1, 1981).
See: 13 N.J.R. 360(b), 13 N.J.R. 579(e).
(b)6: "115" was "110"; delete language concerning 10 percent
latitude reduction.
Amended by R.1984 d.573, effective December 16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2484(a), 16 N.J.R. 3437(a).
Amended by R.1987 d.6, effective January 5, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 257(a), 19 N.J.R. 126(b).
Amended by R.1990 d.428, effective August 20, 1990 (operative Octo-
ber 1, 1990).
See: 22 N.J.R. 118(a), 22 N.J.R. 2588(a).
Revised (b)l, adding i.-iv. regarding minimum nursing requirements.
Amended by R.1993 d.371, effective July 19, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 433(a), 25 N.J.R. 3215(a).
Recodified from 10:63-3.8 and amended by R.1994 d.624, effective
January 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3614(a), 27 N.J.R. 156(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.174, effective March 20, 1995 (operative April 1,
1995).
See: 27 N.J.R. 281(a), 27 N.J.R. 1307(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.147, effective March 18, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3314(a), 28 N.J.R. 1535(a).
Case Notes
State's Medicaid reimbursement plan was not shown to be inade-
quate to provide recipients with nursing care required by federal law.

Supp. 3-15-04 63-52 Next Page is 63-52.1
I
/
LONG-TERM CARE SERVICES
4. Where legal and management changes have been
approved and the approved costs are not expended in the
prospective rate period, the unspent amount will be recov-
ered from the NF.
5. In the case of significant items, the departments
may exclude the effects of legal and management changes
from rates until the change is effected, and if necessary,
new appraisals made.
As amended, R.1984 d.573, effective December 16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2484(a), 16 N.J.R. 3437(a).
Deleted (a)4 and recodified (a)5 to (a)4.
Amended by R.1986 d.69, effective March 17, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1736(a), 18 N.J.R. 561(a).
(a)4 added; old (a)4 renumbered to (a)5.
Amended by R.1987 d.6, effective January 5, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 257(a), 19 N.J.R. 126(a).